




Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Address:

Installer Name: OSSF Installer #:

2nd Inspection Date:1st Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Inspector Name:  Inspector Name:

Permit#:
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

1

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 
Conditions Consistent with 
Submitted Planning Materials 

285.31(a) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)

2

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 
Distances 
Meet Minimum Standards

285.91(10) 
285.30(b)(4) 

285.31(d)

3

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 
from Structure to Disposal System 
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 
SDR 26)

285.32(a)(1)

4

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 
Foot 285.32(a)(3)

5

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -  
Type Cleanout Properly Installed  
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90  
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

6

PRETREATMENT Installed (if  
required) TCEQ Approved List  
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.32(b)(1 )(E)(iii) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 
285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 
285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 
285.32(b)(1)(E) 
285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(II) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(I)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease  
Interceptors if required for  
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes:

Page 1



No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

8

SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 
2Compartments Provided 
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet 
Flowline Greater than3" and " T " 
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC 
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum 
Requirements 

285.32(b)(1)
(E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)

(F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
(II)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)

(I)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(i)285.32(b)(1)

(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(ii)285.32(b)(1)(C)

(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)

(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)

9

ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand 
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used 285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.34(b)

10

SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean  
Out Port & Risers Provided on  
Tanks Buried Greater than 12"  
Sealed and Capped

285.38(d)

11

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint 
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser 
permanently fastened to lid or cast 
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 
protected against unauthorized 
intrusions

285.38(d) 
285.38(e)

12

SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume  
Installed

13

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

14

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size 
Installed

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT  
Manufacturer 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Model 
Number

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching  
Chamber 285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo- 
transpirative 285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet
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02/25/25 EG: System not operational. Inspection fee needed for next inspection. Need battery back up timer

2/27/25 CA: Designer to certify sprinklers and nozzles are approved backfill material for tank is unsuitable No licensed installer or apprentice on site re inspection fee needed.
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation

285.33(c)(3)(A)-(F)

20

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil 
Substitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped 
Effluent 285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

22

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe 
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1)

23

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound 
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4)

24

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other 
(describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) 

285.33(c)(4)

25

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline 
3" PVC 
or 4" PVC

26

DRAINFIELD Area lnstalled 

27

DRAINFIELD Level to within 1 inch 
per 25 feet and within 3 inches 
over entire excavation 285.33(b)(1)(A)(v)

28

DRAINFIELD Excavation Width 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Separation 
DRAINFIELD Depth of Porous Media 
DRAINFIELD Type of Porous Media 

29

DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel - 
Geotextile Fabric in Place 285.33(b)(1)(E)

30

DRAINFIELD Leaching Chambers 
DRAINFIELD Chambers - Open End 
Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection 
Port & Closed End Plates in Place 
(per manufacturers spec.)

285.33(c)(2)

31

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length 
& Width, and Adequate 
Separation Distance between 
Trenches

285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

4/2/25 EG: Battery back up timer installed, rocks removed around tank and covered with good material. Operational, seeded and covered.
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized 
Only by Single Family Dwelling 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Topographic Slopes 
< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000 
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less 
& an additional 400 ft. for each 
additional bedroom ) 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical 
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to 
restrictive horizon and ground water 
respectfully 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes 
( 3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A) 
285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13) 

285.33(b)(3)(D) 
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is 
Aerobic Unit Installed According 
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Inspection/Clean Out Port & 
Risers Provided 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Secondary restraint system 
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT 
UNIT Riser permanently fastened 
to lid or cast into tank 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser 
cap protected against 
unauthorized intrusions

35

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Chlorinator Properly Installed with 
Chlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an 
approved concrete tank or other 
acceptable materials & 
construction 
PUMP TANK Sampling Port 
Provided in the Treated Effluent 
Line 
PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or 
Anti- Siphon Device Present When 
Required 
PUMP TANK Audible and Visual 
High Water Alarm Installed on 
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out 
Port & Risers Provided 
PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided 
PUMP TANK Riser permanently 
fastened to lid or cast into tank 
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected 
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical 
Connections in Approved Junction 
Boxes / Wiring Buried



Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

40

APPLICATION AREA Distribution 
Pipe, Fitting, Sprinkler Heads & 
Valve Covers Color Coded Purple? 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(II) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(III) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(v) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iv) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(I)

41

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used / Pressure is as 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Acceptable 
Area, nothing within 10 ft of 
sprinkler heads? 
APPLICATION AREA The 
Landscape Plan is as Designed  

285.33(d)(2)(G)
(i)285.33(d)(2)

(A)285.33(d)(2)(F)

42

APPLICATION AREA Area Installed

43

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements

44

PUMP TANK Material Type & 
Manufacturer

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 
Installed
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Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

117987

385  WILL ROGERS DR 

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

Comal Hills

1

219

8

Subdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply with 

current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

Acreage:  0.0000

11/15/2024

No Preocupaciones, LLC



1:,5 DAVID JO'J/\., OR 
OMALCOU 1' ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION EW BRAUNFEI S TX 781.12 

(l-130) 011-2090 

Date __ -L/ Ltl--(2 '-I __ P rm1t Number _ L / 73-8 7 .. 
1. APPLICANT I AGENT INFORMATION 

Ovm r arne )J_J_. & JU_~ J1 1$.S_l,.kt..._ Agent Name 

a•'mg ddress .3 "3 - W, ] _~11,, -12:r __ 

C" • State Zip vJcx.r ~ .__.~-.--....... -"""-JSL 

Agent Addr ,SS _ _ur<L2..0----1¼-+1""':£ ....... u..._))L.a.\ """---'-~--u ~ '5 

Cit , St te , Zip --.fu:-\.t B, ~~....,_~-_,_,.X::.-_::Z .... ~ 

P, one# __ (lfil._- h-1 b - '6 _b 1.1__ Phone # _{7. lO )- b_L.O_-----><...:....;=--------

Email _2_a ~ .. Email 

2. LOCATION 

Subd1v1s1on arne 
---"-"""'-L.>1..J-._;::o 

Unit - -------------- __ _._ __ Lot i, \~ Bloc 

Survey 'ame I Abstract ______________________ Acreage ____ _ 

Address -Kt>.5::. __ n .L,J.\ u _l...)2-J. -s_Q_y_. _____ _ City ~ri \..~.1..\LJL.. Stale __ /<_ Zip ::1..1!..oJJ:L 

3. TYPE OF DEVELOP E T 

:--~ S ngie Fam1I, Res1dent1a 

T pe of Construction (House. Mobile. RV, Etc.)_~M_o_b~;~/~"'-----------

. umbe· o Beorooms 

Indicate S" Ft o: l1 ing Area _lk 2 O __ _ 

·::y·-S1,,g!e F2..,_ , es, enr1a 

Plannmg marenals must snow adequate land area for doubling the reqwed land needed for treatment ur11ts and 1spo J area) 

Type of Facility ____ _ 

O ices, Factones, Churcnes Scnools, Parks Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants __________ _ 

R~s aurants lounges, T eaters - Indicate Number of Seats ______________ _ 

Hotel Aotel Hospital, Nursing Homo• lnd1c,ate Number of Beds --------------
Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces 

f,J!1sccllaneous 

E~t1matcd Cost of Construction. S 11::;- O O 0 (Structurtl Only) 

I!.. any portion of the propos •d OSSF loc lt~d in th Urnlttd Stale!> A1rny Corp:; of 11gi11 r::. (USACE) now easem nt? 

~ Yes e No (1fytb,W,llf;(ff,u&lpru;ct1• Wl)IVVaflrurr,U!,/\(.[ to,,m,po~ 1JO~::.l 1mr,1ov101~111sw,1111nlh, U AC ~u ..sg O,.bt!lllt'llt) 

Scurci~ of atcr ,-1 PuLl1c [ I Pr1val£1 W JI ( J Rainwater 

4. SI NA TUR OF OWN R 

By s1g•,mg vus ar,µhcatton I tullfy that 
• It,., c.i:.,mplutr,d apphr.at10n wit! all addltiondl 111formalion suom1tt d doos not c,onta1n any IJl;;o lnforr11c111on and doos 111,t cunceal ,111y m.Jter,~I 

f,.tl I c,,,1,r, It al I iJITl the property 011,,ner or I po•,s s•, the uppropn I Ii.ind rights ri ccs~,uy to mdl-e th p 11n,ttn<1 lmpro ettltjnl on ~.1id 
pr•,1,t:rty 
I uH,0nz<1tton 1& t, ,r1,t,y 91 ✓;;11 to 11,u 1,ormit11r,o ,1ulhmrty rmd dt, .• 19natod ag 11th to n t1,1 upon th" Hbovu do:;u1h,, pror, rt 1c,, 11,.,. puq ,~, ,11 

!:it! /S(J1l , ;aluut,o 1 ,md H•!iJJ c ,on ol pnv11t., 1:,c w..iou fi1c1hh s. 
- l 1m<ii:,r-,1aml tt1,1t a µ<Jrtrut o m1thor11 ... tion !CJ um~lrur:t will not h1; l!.Sll {I untll th I lood(>lwn Adn11111 ·tr tor h,1'> porfo11Hod thtt ,u"''"'" n \Jlllft•o 

b, 1111 Conr 11 .cunt)' f.h,r,<1 0 ;rnago Pro11Hnt1on Cm1nr 
• I ii!t.nn .. t,,1-ly fQrl~'l! to t111l ()r,IIM) pos111,g/put,hc II I(,,,., ot my C m,111 ,lddr $ ,iSSOll.lh•d With th,., pt•rn1,t If µIr 1tt,,n, il~ ipphc.it>k 

( Jv'--/ 
S1gnaturn nf Ownu 

. ' 

Kathy Griffin
Received
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AFFIDAVIT TO THE PUBLIC 202406026997 09/06/2024 11 57 54 AM 1/1 

CoW1ty of Comal, State of Texas 

~ccording to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities, This Document is filed 
in U1c Deed of Records of Comal County, Texas. 

Tiie Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 Authorizes the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (T.C.E.Q.) to 
regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSF's). Additionally, the Texas Water Code (TWC),§ 5.012, gives the TCEQ prima_ry 
responsibility for implementing the laws of the State of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to carry out its 
power and duties wider the TWC, The TCEQ. under the authority of the TWC and the Texas Health and safety code, 
reqi_iircs owner's to provide notice to the public that certain types of OSSF's are located on specific pieces of property. To 
nclue e this notice. the T EQ requires a deed recording. Additionally, the owner must provide proof of the recording to the 
OSSF pennitting authority. This deed certification is not a representation of warranty by the TCEQ of the suitability of this 
OSSF, nor does it constitute any guaranty by the TCEQ that the appropriate OSSF was installed. 

An OSSF requiring a Monitoring Contract. according to 30 Texas Administrative Code §285.91(12) will be installed on the 
property described as (legal description as shown on the recorded warranty deed.) 

Lot 219, Block 8, COMAL HILLS SUBDIVISION UNIT 1 
The property is owned b (owner's name as shown recorded warranty deed: if more than one owner both names must be 
included) 

0 PREOCUPACIONES LLC 

This OSSF must be c-0 ered by a continuous Monitoring Agreement. All Monitoring on this, OSSF must be performed by 
8~ approved Monitoring Company and a signed monitoring Contract must be submitted to the C-Ounty Engineers Office 
within 30 days after the property has been transferred. 

The 0\\-11er will upon sale or transfer of the above described property, request a transfer of the pennit for the OSSF to the 
buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF can be obtained from the County Engineer's Office. 

WITNESS BY HA DS(S) ON THE __b_oA Y OF ~ 20~ 

Alma Flores as POA for No Prcocupaciones LLC 

_ u_;-tt" __ DA Y OF &ptm h?y20~ 

Notary 's Primed name :Ani9ai \ R,~Y) j O ij'(re,s 
My Commission Expires la: / ill) / ?JD~--] 
Place Notary Seal Here 

y 

ABIGAIL RUBIO TORRES 
Notary ID #132291562 
My Commluton Expires 

Decem~r 20, 2027 

Filed and Recorded 
Official Public Records 
Bobbie Koepp, Counly Clerk 
Comal County Texas 
09/06/2024 11:57:54 AM 
MARY 1 Page(s) 
202406026997 

e~~ 
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Bencob Design Services, LLC 
T.B.P.E. Firm Registration #F-1715 
3033 Stuart Road, Lot 2 
Adkins, TX 78101 
Mobile: 210.854.7649 / Email: jguerra103@att.net 

TO: 

FROM: 

Comal County Environmental Health Department 

Jesse R. Guerra, Jr., P.E. 

SUBJECT: 385 Will Rogers Drive, Spring Branch Texas 78070 

DATE: September 20, 2024 

In accordance with to TCEQ rules: 

"Minimum required separation distance from edge of spray area to property line is 20 feet, 
separation distance may be reduced to 10 feet when sprinkler operation is controlled by 
commercial timer. See §285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) of this title (relating to Criteria for Effluent Disposal 
Systems)." 

Because of the small subject lot size, I have had to encroach on the stated setback requirements 
in order to fit the required spray area. Thus, I am submitting a variance to do so. 

A commercial timer will be installed - with the added provision that the electrical alarm shall be 
installed (separate from the power circuit) solely for the pump and batteries for back-up power 
supply. This shall address equal protection . 

Please advise if this variance request is approved. 



COMAL COUNTY OSSF SITE EVALUATION FORM 

Name 
Address Address 

City/State/Zip City/State/Zip 

Site Location 
-f~ "T 
~N CA~~~ ~ 

TCEQ/ PE License # 
Ucense Expiration Date 

Soil Boring/ Backhoe Pit Number 1 Surface Elevation Proposed Depth Elevation .1Jl.& 

Depth Texture Class %Gravel Observation Notes 
(Feet) 

Soil Texture 
(la, lb, n, lfl; IV} 

(Required when Texture Class 
(Restrictive Homon, Slie of Gravel, Gtoundwater, 

ls II or Ill) 
MottHng, FractuN:d Rock, Recent Weather, etc,} 

0 

~ 
1 t,\.,, ~', CT.() e,)l_. L \,~~~I':)) 
2 IE "' \ 'Ooi 
3 O'\ll' C M PPlJ'{) C, 
4 

s 
6 

Soll Boring/ Backhoe Pit Number 2 Surface Elevation Proposed Depth Elevation m8___ 

Depth Texture Class %Gravel Observation Notes 
(Feet) 

Soil Texture 
(la, lb, II, Ill, IV} 

(Required when rexnire 011s.s (Restrictive Horizon, Size of Grallll!I, Groundwater, 
lsllor Ill) Mottlln11, Frai:tured Rodi, Recent Weather, etc,) 

0 

i 
l Ll\~~n ~ tAL--
2 

3 ~\,-~~ 'IT rv I Q
8
/., b\ff t(\.o PP J ~ '6 --

4 
5 
6 

By my signature, I hereby certify that the Information provided in this report is based on my site observations and are 
accurate to the best of my abllfty. I understand that any misrepresentation of the Information contained in this report 
may be grounds to revoke or suspend my license. C) • 

The site evaluation determined the site is suitable f-0r a 0 \)~ ~ C;t,- Appu e,.g-p 01-dsposal system wtth 
~'?f\-9'6) C, treatment. According to Table XIII, the site is suitable/ not suitable for this proposed 

system. A copy of Tables IX and XIII have been given to the property owner to inform them of other alternatives based 
upon the resuf of this ·te e luation. 

TCEQ/PE License# 82651 



OSSF DESIGN COVER PAGE 
Jesse R. Guerra, Jr., P.E. T. &. ?.E. f,~ ::}tfn\S 
)Osti ~,=,0~rt..T f¼)A~ *1.. 

Applicant Information: 

Bencob Design Services 
~l)<lNS , Texas ')'Si O I 

Mobile: 210.854. 7649 

Name: NC) f-X\ZO GVP~ GI ONt~S L k C . 
> 

Address: 3 'c)S \.r.J ) ~ 0-0 \) e<L S 
S; P(\..,, QJ 8, rm G):-\ 

1 
f>, lfi o, o 

Legal Description: 
Subdivision: C Of'r\ • \.., ~) \.."LS Enclosures: 

Unit Number: _\ __ Lot:l.J °' GZJ Figure 1 (Site Plan) 

Block: 9) Tract: ---

Job Number: l.\ 3 QS 
I 

B Figure 2 (Septic Tank Information) 

@ Figure 3 (ATU Plan/Profile Views) 

[:( OSSF Calculations 

~ Property Plat/Metes and Bounds Desc. 

D Other~---------...., 

Date: ~ } •1..:0 ) 1.-½ 
OSSF Designed Drawn by: \\ 0-6 \J~ 

Engineer's certificatioh: I hereby certify that this proposed OSSF has been designed in accordance with 
all known rules and regulations for private sewage facilities of both the TCEQ and C O"O&l-: 
County. I performed the required site and soil evaluations in developing this design of the OSSF. 

General Notes: 
I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

7. 

8. 

The pipe between the living/occupied dwelling and the septic tank must Pr ,...made with a minimum 3" 
diameter PVC (sch. 40), standard dimension ratio (SDR) 26 pipe, laid at an ~inch/foot drop. 
A two-way cleanout plug must be provided between the sewer stub point and the septic tank. Additional 
cleanout plugs must be provided every 50 feet on longer runs of pipe and within 5 feet of 90° bends. 
Landscape Plan: The OSSF company installing the surface application system shall ensure that vegetation 
exists in the vicinity of the area to be sprayed. If none exists, then the area shall have Bermuda seed or 
Bermuda/Buffalo-type sod applied before the OSSF is expected to be placed into operation. Other sod 
native to the area may also be utilized as vegetation. 
The sprinklers installed for the surface application of effluent shall be the low-angle type (15° or less) and 
shall spray a minimum of 20 feet from any property line. If that distance cannot be attained, then a 
commercial irrigation timer must be utilized to spray between midnight and 5 AM. 
For systems controlled by a commercial timer, there shall be provided at least one day storage between the 
'a lann-on' level and 'pump-on' level, and a storage volume of one-third the daily flow between the 'alarrn­
on' level and the inlet to the pump. If applicable, then this equates to \ C\· " and to :} , " respectively. 
For systems not controlled by a commercial timer, the minimum dosing volume shall be at least one-half 
the daily flow, and a storage volume of one-third the daily flow between the 'alann-on' level and the inlet 
to the pump. If applicable, then this equates to - "and to - ," respectively. 
All new distribution piping, fittings, valve box covers, sprinkler tops, etc. shall be permanently marked in 
purple coloring to identify the system as a reclaimed water system. 
Any field installation change(s) made by the OSSF installer to this design shall contact me before 
requesting an inspection by the County, in order to verify the change as being acceptable. 
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Solar Aerobic SA-600LP
600
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TBPELS Firm F-1715

03/21/2025

soil sample locations

Surface application:
Area 1 (back): (40')(57.5') + 1/2(7.1')(40.6') = 2,300 ft2
Area 2 (front): (25.8')(32.4') + (1/2(7.1')(32.5') = 144 ft2
Area 3 (side): 2[1/2(x)(14 ft)2] = 615 ft2

Total surface application area: 4,009 ft2 > 3,750 ft2

10' of 3" SCH 40
pipe and 2-way
cleanout

600 gal/day Solar
Air ATU

r = 30'

r = 16'

r = 14'

r = 15'

r = 16'

r = 14'

r = 20'

r = 20'

r = 24'

r = 14'

21'

10'

11'

54'

76'

20'

42'

18'

30'

282' of 1-1/2"
SCH 40 pipe

protect existing water line
with 2" SCH 80 pipe. To
extent possible, center
joint of water pipe over
(6" minimum) spray
irrigation piping

5'

10'

10'

10'

10'

10'

1% slope

36' 34'

39'

35'

36'
46'

28'

22'

22'
19'

20'

driveway
encase 1-1/2" schedule 40 pipe
with 2-1/2" schedule 40 pipe to
protect from parking vehicles

electric pole

Note: all sprinklers installed in the front and along
the rightside of the property were K-Rain, Pro S
(RCW) 4" Pop-Up Spray models. THis model
utilizes low-angle nozzles as required by TCEQ.
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For com
m

ercial Tim
er:

1. Provide 1 day storage (240 gallons) betw
een 'alarm

 on'
level and 'pum

p on' level. Therefore, 240 gallons (1 ft3/7.48
gallons) = (51.25/12 ft)(74/12 ft)(x)
x = 1.22 feet = 1 '3".

2. Provide 1/3 day storage (80 gallons) betw
een 'alarm

 on'
level and inlet to the pum

p. Therefore, 80 gallons (1 ft3/7.48
gallons = (51.25/12 ft)(74/12 ft)(x)
x = 0.41 feet = 5". 03/21/2025

TB
PELS F-1715

1'3" (betw
een alarm

on and pum
p on)

5" (betw
een alarm

and tank inlet)
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STA-RITE. 

4" multi-stage submersible pump 
PUMP PERFORMANCE 
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Pump Flow Rate 
Model (CPM) 

I 0DOM0522 I 10 
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30DOM0522 l 30 
30DOM05 I 2 I 30 
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30.0 26.0 21 .5 14.2 4.4 

38.5 33.3 25 .8 16 
38.5 33.3 25.8 16 

30 27.5 24 20 13.5 
30 27.5 24 20 13.5 

PUMP PERFORMANCE rcavac1tv m Liters per M1m1te i 
Pump Flow Rate Bar 
Model (LPM) 0 .69 1.38 2.07 2.76 3.45 4.13 

10DOM0522 I 37.85 56.8 51.9 48.1 43.5 38.6 
I0DOM05l 2 I 37.85 56.8 51 .9 48. l 43.5 38.6 
20DOM0522 I 75 .7 113.6 98.4 81.4 53. 7 16.7 
20DOM0512I 75 .7 113.6 98.4 81.4 53 .7 16.7 
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30DOM05I2I 113.55 145.7 126.0 97.7 60.6 
20DOM0522 I+ I 75.7 + I 113.4 103.9 90.7 75 .6 51.0 
20DOM05 l 2l+ I 75.7 + I 113.4 103.9 90.7 75.6 51.0 
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TBPELS Firm F-1715

02/17/2025

soil sample locations

Surface application:
Area 1 (back): (40')(57.5') + 1/2(7.1')(40.6') = 2,300 ft2
Area 2 (front): (25.8')(32.4') + (1/2(7.1')(32.5') = 144 ft2
Area 3 (side): 2[1/2(x)(14 ft)2] = 615 ft2

Total surface application area: 4,009 ft2 > 3,750 ft2

10' of 3" SCH 40
pipe and 2-way
cleanout

600 gal/day Solar
Air ATU

r = 30'

r = 16'

r = 14'

r = 15'

r = 16'

r = 14'

r = 20'

r = 20'

r = 24'

r = 14'

21'

10'

11'

54'

76'

20'

42'

18'

30'

282' of 1-1/2"
SCH 40 pipe

protect existing water line
with 2" SCH 80 pipe. To
extent possible, center
joint of water pipe over
(6" minimum) spray
irrigation piping

5'

10'

10'

10'

10'

10'

1% slope

36' 34'

39'

35'

36'
46'

28'

22'

22'
19'

20'

driveway
encase 1-1/2" schedule 40 pipe
with 2-1/2" schedule 40 pipe to
protect from parking vehicles

electric pole

rabbjr
Revised

rabbjr
Void

rabbjr
Void



rabbjr
Revised

rabbjr
Void

rabbjr
Void



From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: Rutila Enriquez; Olvera,Brandon
Subject: RE: 385 Will Rogers
Date: Thursday, March 13, 2025 8:20:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Rutila,
 
The permit file has been updated.
 
 

 
 
 
From: Rutila Enriquez <rutila345@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2025 10:03 PM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Fw: 385 Will Rogers
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Here is the inf for the pump tank on the solar Air 600
 
Rutila Enriquez
210-365-5165

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer
 

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: "Rutila Enriquez" <rutila345@yahoo.com>
To: "Jesse Guerra" <jguerra103@att.net>
Cc:

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fmail.onelink.me%2f107872968%3fpid%3dnativeplacement%26c%3dUS_Acquisition_YMktg_315_SearchOrgConquer_EmailSignature%26af_sub1%3dAcquisition%26af_sub2%3dUS_YMktg%26af_sub3%3d%26af_sub4%3d100002039%26af_sub5%3dC01_Email_Static_%26af_ios_store_cpp%3d0c38e4b0-a27e-40f9-a211-f4e2de32ab91%26af_android_url%3dhttps%3a%2f%2fplay.google.com%2fstore%2fapps%2fdetails%3fid%3dcom.yahoo.mobile.client.android.mail%26listing%3dsearch_organize_conquer&c=E,1,YLW2b3nTawHaaxmR7lJPLlkm1PNWrGTSBNZ8gr5sHEbI6WCyBHrVNQUUGVG7JbrTI7HhGRYZbojMaGlPdR1xHghkkuY58D-FrXIsEILshbE,&typo=1
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:jguerra103@att.net

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: Rutila Enriquez; Olvera,Brandon; Jesse Guerra
Cc: Jesse Guerra
Subject: RE: 385 will Rogers
Date: Tuesday, March 11, 2025 1:17:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Rutila,
 
In addition to this tank spec sheet I need the location and height of all pump tank settings
identified with the minimum reserve capacity provided identified.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
 
 
From: Rutila Enriquez <rutila345@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 12:21 PM
To: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>; Jesse Guerra <jguerra103@att.net>; Ritzen,Brenda
<rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Fw: 385 will Rogers
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Here is the cut sheet for the solar air 600
 
Rutila Enriquez
 
 
(210)365-5165
 

 

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jguerra103@att.net
mailto:jguerra103@att.net

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: Jesse Guerra; Rutila Enriquez
Subject: RE: 385 will Rogers
Date: Friday, February 28, 2025 8:30:00 AM
Attachments: Page from 117987.pdf

image001.png

Jesse,
 
I already have the pages you sent.  The attached tank
detail is from the permit file.  This is for a Pro Flo
ATU.  I need an updated tank detail page for the
Solar Air System that has been installed.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
 
From: Jesse Guerra <jguerra103@att.net> 
Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2025 4:51 PM
To: Rutila Enriquez <rutila345@yahoo.com>; Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Re: 385 will Rogers
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Hopefully this suffices...
 
On Thursday, February 27, 2025 at 02:52:14 PM CST, Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:
 

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jguerra103@att.net
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us



Pro Flo 500 GPO Unit with 771 Gallon Pump TanJc Affixed 
tlarning Light 


Pretreattient 
Access -


Inlet __ _ 


400 Gallon 
?retreatiaent 


4" PretreatJnent 
Outlet Baffle 


3/4" PVC 
Pipe 


Mute Switch 


Revised 7/31/07 SOOSLPT.KEr 
All Gallonage Approximate 
Drawing Not to Scale 
Configurations May Vary 


Pro Flo 500SLPT2 
llot.: IJIU.t teated did mot. 
ba9a attia.s pas, tank. 


Air 
Diffuser 


Aerator Cover 


Aerator 


Clarifier Access Pump Tank 


___..---;::; Tank 
~Riser 


Access 


45 Deg.:ree Slope 


Overall Length - Top 159" Bottom 155" 
Overall Width - Top 68 11 Bottom 64" 
Height Without Riser.s - 71" 
Exterior Nall Thickness - 3" 


771 Gallon 
Pump Tank 


224 Gallon 
Clarifier 


Interior Wall Thickness - Top 2" Botto■ 3" 
Top, Bottom Thickness - Top 5" Botto11 3" 
Pretreatment Length - Top 29-1/4• Bottom 26-3/4n 
Aeration Length - Top 44" Bottom 43" 
Clarifier Length - Top 18-1/2" Bottom 17-1/2" 
Pump Tank Length - Top 55-1/4... Bottom 52-3/4" 
Water Level - 55" 
Air Diffuser - 27 - 1/4" 
Bottom of Inlet to Bottom of Tank - 60- 1/2" 
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~w-


~ \C\" 



rabbjr

Highlight



rabbjr

Highlight



rabbjr

Highlight



rabbjr

Highlight










\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: Rutila Enriquez; Jesse Guerra
Cc: Gallegos,Efrain
Subject: FW: 385 will Rogers
Date: Thursday, February 27, 2025 9:34:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Rutilia / Jesse :
 
The tank manufacturer spec sheet within the permit file is for a Pro Flo 500 gpd but the
design is for a Solar Air 600 gpd system.  A correct tank manufacturer sheet is needed
before final inspection.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
From: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 1:28 PM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: FW: 385 will Rogers
 
See attached.
117987
 
 
Thank You,
 
|   Brandon Olvera   |   Designated Representative OS0034792   |   Comal County   | 
 www.cceo.org   |
|   195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132   |   t: 830-608-2090   |   f: 830-608-2078 
 |   e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us   |
 
From: Rutila Enriquez <rutila345@yahoo.com> 
To: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>; Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: 385 will Rogers
 
This email originated from outside of the

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:jguerra103@att.net
mailto:gallee@co.comal.tx.us
http://www.cceo.org/
mailto:olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: "Rutila Enriquez"
Subject: RE: 385 will Rogers
Date: Friday, February 21, 2025 8:12:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Rutila,
 
The permit file has been updated.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
From: Rutila Enriquez <rutila345@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2025 3:02 PM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Re: 385 will Rogers
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Here it is
 
Rutila Enriquez
 
(210)365-5165
 

 
 
On Thursday, February 20, 2025 at 10:05:09 AM CST, Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:
 
 

Rutila,

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: Rutila Enriquez; Olvera,Brandon
Subject: RE: 385 will Rogers
Date: Thursday, February 20, 2025 10:04:00 AM
Attachments: Page from 117987.pdf

image001.png

Rutila,
 
The designer must also update the ATU size on the attached page.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
From: Rutila Enriquez <rutila345@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2025 8:56 AM
To: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>; Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: 385 will Rogers
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Hi Brandon, here are the changes, let me know how soon we can schedule the inspection,
thanks
 
Rutila Enriquez
 
 
(210)365-5165
 

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us



~ COMALCOUNTY & ENGINEER' S OFFI CE 
ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 


195 DAVID JONAS DR 
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 781 32 


(830) 608-2090 
WWW.CCEO.ORG 


Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By __ J_~ __ • \!-_s-__ G--'-u-·_0\-(\.A __ L.....C... __________ _ 


Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 


Tank Size(s) (Gallons) "S'{)] ~) J Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft)_L_J-_,_O_0~°)~-----


Gallons Per Day (As PerTCEQ Table Ill) L.\.\' Q ~/~ 
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.) 


Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? D Yes ~ No 


(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.)) 


Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes lR] No 


(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.) 


If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes ID No 


(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not 
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 


Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [XI Yes D No 


Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes ~ No 


(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.) 


If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes ~ No 


(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be 
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate reg ional office.) 


Is this property within an incorporated city? W Yes D No 


If yes, indicate the city: __ ~_ f>_(L_) N_"_b~-{:)~ {\.,~ ~~ ~k-N~------


By signing this application, I certify that: 


- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 


- I affirmati ely consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 


Date 


Page 2 of 2 
Revised July 201 B 
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\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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~ COMALCOUNTY & ENGINEER' S OFFI CE 
ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 

195 DAVID JONAS DR 
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 781 32 

(830) 608-2090 
WWW.CCEO.ORG 

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By __ J_~ __ • \!-_s-__ G--'-u-·_0\-(\.A __ L.....C... __________ _ 

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) "S'{)] ~) J Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft)_L_J-_,_O_0~°)~-----

Gallons Per Day (As PerTCEQ Table Ill) L.\.\' Q ~/~ 
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? D Yes ~ No 

(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.)) 

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes lR] No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.) 

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes ID No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not 
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [XI Yes D No 

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes ~ No 

(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.) 

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes ~ No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be 
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate reg ional office.) 

Is this property within an incorporated city? W Yes D No 

If yes, indicate the city: __ ~_ f>_(L_) N_"_b~-{:)~ {\.,~ ~~ ~k-N~------

By signing this application, I certify that: 

- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

- I affirmati ely consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

Date 

Page 2 of 2 
Revised July 201 B 
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: rutila345@yahoo.com
Cc: Olvera,Brandon
Subject: RE: 385 Will Rogers Revision
Date: Monday, February 10, 2025 10:26:00 AM
Attachments: Page from 117987.pdf

image001.png

Rutila,
 
Please have the designer Mr. Guerra revise the ATU gpd on the attached page to match
the revised gpd.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
 
From: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us> 
Sent: Monday, February 10, 2025 8:34 AM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: FW: 385 Will Rogers Revision
 
117987
 
Thank You,
 
|   Brandon Olvera   |   Designated Representative OS0034792   |   Comal County   |
  www.cceo.org   |
|   195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132   |   t: 830-608-2090   |   f: 830-608-2078 
 |   e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us   |
 
From: Rutila Enriquez <rutila345@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Saturday, February 8, 2025 1:47 PM
To: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: 385 Will Rogers Revision
 
This email originated from outside of the

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
http://www.cceo.org/
mailto:olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rutila345@yahoo.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us



~ COMALCOUNTY & ENGINEER' S OFFI CE 
ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 


195 DAVID JONAS DR 
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 781 32 


(830) 608-2090 
WWW.CCEO.ORG 


Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By __ J_~ __ • \!-_s-__ G--'-u-·_0\-(\.A __ L.....C... __________ _ 


Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 


Tank Size(s) (Gallons) "S'{)] ~) J Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft)_L_J-_,_O_0~°)~-----


Gallons Per Day (As PerTCEQ Table Ill) L.\.\' Q ~/~ 
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.) 


Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? D Yes ~ No 


(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.)) 


Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes lR] No 


(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.) 


If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes ID No 


(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not 
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 


Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [XI Yes D No 


Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes ~ No 


(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.) 


If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes ~ No 


(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be 
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate reg ional office.) 


Is this property within an incorporated city? W Yes D No 


If yes, indicate the city: __ ~_ f>_(L_) N_"_b~-{:)~ {\.,~ ~~ ~k-N~------


By signing this application, I certify that: 


- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 


- I affirmati ely consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 


Date 


Page 2 of 2 
Revised July 201 B 










\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





NAME: N () ~<\.€ 0 G\J ~.c.,, o tJ c:~ L L,c., 
C j 

JOB NO.: _____ _ 

LOCATION: ~ ~S \,,✓ J\..--\/ (\,'OGB\A 

SUBJECT: Aerobic System Design Calculations 

I. Effluent Loading Requirements: 
Soil Class: lY ( t L.~~ ); Ribbon Test Results: _ _ >_6_'_) ___ _ 

'\, 

.'. R i = ~ ,'()G,~ ~/ a ·tb [Ch. 285.91(1)-Figure I] 

II. ~water Usage Rate: ~ 
~ithout water saving devices);3 -Bedroom Hom~Other ( _ __ __, 

:. Q= (1_'-}Q~)A ~ l').,.£'0-f4"1- [Ch. 285.91(3)-TableIII] 
J 

III. Surface Application Area Required: A= Q/ Ri [Ch. 285.33(c)(2)(D)] 

, A= 1,~v~ / ,O~~~-+n'l, = sl<ot>{;=}'l. 
l ~--re0-- TV '(:)€' C, R:,~ 0~ 11, 

F-\J\\.- t~\,.l.\J\,~'QN \JO ~ PO~~ :.Use 's ,~v ~ 
L~'-"\ ~'\)T ~I\J~ 'T"\IT~\.., f\n.,~ .) 

IV. Actual Surface Application Area: 
umber )j 3 

[Ch. 285.33 (c) (2) (A-E)] 
ozzle) or approved equal. (Use \C - fl{\\ , Model: __ _ 

V. 

System Operating Head ='-\op~1 "' C)i' 
-=-

rabbjr
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VI. Aerobic Treatment Unit: 
Use f M f l,{) Aerobic Wastewater Treatment Unit, Model S O O L-f>T1_. 
( S Q D gal/d) or approved equal. Refer to enclosures for more specific manufacturer 's 
information regarding installation, operation and/or maintenance. 

VII. Effluent Pump Tank: 

1 .. ") f gallon pump tank (last compartment of overall A TU tank) to house effluent ( to be 
Th~ ~T chlorinated) before it is sprayed at the surface. Overall tank dimensions 

are: _}j_" (height),~,, (length), and~" (width). 

VIII. Maintenance Contract: Aerobic system installer shall provide the Designated 
Representative with proof of an executed two-year full service maintenance contract as 
required by the TCEQ. 

IX. Note to OSSF installer: Aerobic OSSF installer shall make installation adjustments, as 
deemed necessary, in order to compensate for field conditions that require the altering of 
the design as submitted herein. Such changes shall be coordinated with the undersigned 
engineer if any of the following, but not limited to, conditions are changed: different 
surface irrigation piping length, operating mode/type of sprinklers, pump specifications. 
Also, any field changes shall not violate any TCEQ Rules and Regulations · such as 
minimum setback distances, effluent storage requirements, etc. 

Engineer' s design provision: This aerobic system has been designed for parameters made 
known to him by either the proposed user of the aerobic system or aerobic system installer -
as shown in the above-cited calculations - and the enclosed manufacturer' s product 
information. If this aerobic system is operated in any other way than the products have been 
designed, or if the hydraulic quantities/qualities differ from those prescribed by either the 
TCEQ or manufacturer's products, the system may not function properly in either the 
treatment and disposal of sewage. 

cc: File 

--'''-"'\.\. 
:-"";.., \:_ O_F_/f..f' \\\ 

- c..,"'- •• ·· -1J' ' ' ,.,, . . II ~ . . . ,.* .-' ·-. *1 
I'!* · -*'I ~ .......... ,, , ,,. - ~ 

~ JESSE R. GUERRA, JR. ~ 
~ - ,--- ...... ····:·· 1 

,, ~ -- 82651 -;z~ 
#1 o,c: ( I C[NS'r...-\)_. "<:"''-v,::' ,h f's -.. ..• 0' -

~ \ s,o,tvyr:A \. t-~:_-...:--__, 

Jes;:R~Gtg f(, P.E. 

Date 

PE Firm #F-1715 
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TBPELS Firm F-1715

11/15/2024

soil sample locations

Surface application:
Area 1 (back): (40')(57.5') + 1/2(7.1')(40.6') = 2,300 ft2
Area 2 (front): (25.8')(32.4') + (1/2(7.1')(32.5') = 144 ft2
Area 3 (side): 2[1/2(x)(14 ft)2] = 615 ft2

Total surface application area: 4,009 ft2 > 3,750 ft2

10' of 3" SCH 40
pipe and 2-way
cleanout

500 gal/day
Proflo ATU

r = 30'

r = 16'

r = 14'

r = 15'

r = 16'

r = 14'

r = 20'

r = 20'

r = 24'

r = 14'

21'

10'

11'

54'

76'

20'

42'

18'

30'

282' of 1-1/2"
SCH 40 pipe

protect existing water line
with 2" SCH 80 pipe. To
extent possible, center
joint of water pipe over
(6" minimum) spray
irrigation piping

5'

10'

10'

10'

10'

10'

1% slope

36' 34'

39'

35'

36'
46'

28'

22'

22'
19'

20'

driveway
encase 1-1/2" schedule 40 pipe
with 2-1/2" schedule 40 pipe to
protect from parking vehicles

encase surface application piping with
10' of 2-1/2" schedule pipe to protect
from vehicular parking. Equal
protection is provided by tensile
strength of the 2-1/2" pipe that might be
exerted upon it by a vehicle. 2-1/2" pipe
has a tensile strength of almost 2000
pounds. Also, spray head to be likewise
protected by encasing it in 3,000psi
concrete.
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: "Jesse Guerra"
Subject: RE: Permit #117987
Date: Monday, November 4, 2024 10:51:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Jesse,
 
Will the sewer pipe/spray head next to the driveway also have equivalent protection?
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
From: Jesse Guerra <jguerra103@att.net> 
Sent: Saturday, November 2, 2024 7:36 AM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Re: Permit #117987
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Here you go Ms. Ritzen.
 
Thanks!
 
On Thursday, October 31, 2024 at 11:30:42 AM CDT, Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:
 
 

Jesse,

 

Please identify the driveway on the design and provide equivalent protection from the sewer line as
needed.

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jguerra103@att.net
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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TBPELS Firm F-1715

10/29/2024

soil sample locations

Surface application:
Area 1 (back): (40')(57.5') + 1/2(7.1')(40.6') = 2,300 ft2
Area 2 (front): (25.8')(32.4') + (1/2(7.1')(32.5') = 144 ft2
Area 3 (side): 2[1/2(x)(14 ft)2] = 615 ft2

Total surface application area: 4,009 ft2 > 3,750 ft2

10' of 3" SCH 40
pipe and 2-way
cleanout

500 gal/day
Proflo ATU

r = 30'

r = 16'

r = 14'

r = 15'

r = 16'

r = 14'

r = 20'

r = 20'

r = 24'

r = 14'

21'

10'

11'

54'

76'

20'

42'

18'

30'

282' of 1-1/2"
SCH 40 pipe

protect existing water line
with 2" SCH 80 pipe. To
extent possible, center
joint of water pipe over
(6" minimum) spray
irrigation piping

5'

10'

10'

10'

10'

10'

1% slope

36' 34'

39'

35'

36'
46'

28'

22'

22'
19'

20'

driveway
encase 1-1/2" schedule 40 pipe
with 2-1/2" schedule 40 pipe to
protect from parking vehicles
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: Jesse Guerra
Subject: RE: Permit #117987
Date: Thursday, October 31, 2024 11:30:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Jesse,
 
Please identify the driveway on the design and provide equivalent protection from the
sewer line as needed.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
From: Jesse Guerra <jguerra103@att.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2024 11:28 PM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Permit #117987
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Ms. Ritzen, please see responses to the subject permit.
 
Thanks

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jguerra103@att.net

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: "sanantoniolandbuyers@gmail.com"; "m9servicesllc@gmail.com"
Subject: Permit 117987
Date: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 4:15:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Re:     No Preocupanciones LLC
Comal Hills Unit 1 Lot 219 Block 8

           Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage Facility (OSSF)
 
Owner / Agent :
 
The following information is needed before I can continue processing the
referenced permit submittal:
 

1. The property owner must sign the 2 year initial maintenance
contract.

2. The Comal County Rules require a 20 ft. setback from the edge of the
spray areas to the property lines. 

3. The Comal County Rules require that all water lines be treated as
public water lines.  Submit a variance for the placement of the water
line within the spray areas.  Submit details of the equivalent
protection.

4. Verify that the crossing of the water and sewer lines is in compliance
with TAC Chapter 290 and submit details of the equivalent
protection provided at the crossings.

5. Indicate the separation distances between spray heads.
6. Part of the designed spray area in the front yard is blocked out on

the design.
7. Revise as needed and resubmit.

 
Thank you,
 

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:sanantoniolandbuyers@gmail.com
mailto:m9servicesllc@gmail.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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Bencob Design Services, LLC 
T.B.P.E. Firm Registration #F-1715 
3033 Stuart Road, Lot 2 
Adkins, TX 78101 
Mobile: 210.854.7649 / Email: jguerra103@att.net 

 
TO: Comal County Environmental Health Department 
 

FROM: Jesse R. Guerra, Jr., P.E. 
 

SUBJECT: No Preocupanciones LLC, Comal Hills Unit 1 Lot 219 Block 8, Application 
for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) 
385 Will Rogers Drive, Spring Branch Texas 78070 

  
DATE: October 25, 2024 
 

Responses to this OSSF permits are  
1. The property owner must sign the 2year initial maintenance contract. This has 

been provided. 
2. The Comal County Rules require a 20 ft. setback from the edge of the spray 

areas to the property lines. A variance (dated 09/20, 2024) was submitted 
with the OSSF permit application. It is again attached herein for review and 
comment. 

3. The Comal County Rules require that all water lines be treated as public 
water lines. Submit a variance for the placement of the water line within the 
spray areas. Submit details of the equivalent protection. Chapter 290.4.e 
addresses separation distances between potable water lines and wastewater 
collection lines. This OSSF permit application concerns a private water line 
and treated effluent (having a chloring residual). This crossing is inevitable, 
given the need to maintain water service to the residence as well as providing 
sufficient area to allow the spray application of the aerobic system. Equal 
protection is provided in two measures: (1) the existing water service line is to 
be sleeved with schedule 80 piping, which has a pressure rating of 400 psi, 
and (2) the schedule 80 piping joints are to be centered over the one crossing 
with the spray irrigation piping. Municipal potable systems normally provide 
40 to 80 psi in its distribution system, which is well below the pressure rating 
of the schedule 80 piping (400 psi). 

4. Verify that the crossing of the water and sewer lines is in compliance with 
TAC Chapter 290 and submit details of the equivalent protection provided at 
the crossings. Again, the private water service line is not crossing the sewer 
line (or in this case, tightline between the mobile home and ATU). The water 
service line is crossing a schedule 40 pvc spray irrigation pipe containing 
treated effluent with a chlorine residual). OSSF installer to center 
(perpendicularly) crossing of existing private water service line over (6” 
minimum) the spray irrigation pipeline. Both the 1-1/2 and ¾” private water 
service line are both schedule 40 pipe, having a pressure rating of 200 psi, 
exceeding Chapter 290’s requirement of at 150 psi. Further, the private water 

rabbjr
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service line is to be sleeved in 2” schedule 80 piping.  (290.44.e.4.B.i). Also, 
the existing water service line and spray irrigation piping are not proposed to 
be laid in the same trench.  

5. Indicate the separation distances between spray heads. See revised design 
sheet. 

6. Part of the designed spray area in the front yard is blocked out on the design. 
There is no covered spray irrigation system. It is laid out to operate next to the 
existing driveway. Nothing is blocked out. 

7. Revise as needed and resubmit. 
 

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at the 

above-listed information. 

 

        Sincerely, 

 

 

         

 

              

        Jesse R. Guerra, P.E. 

CC: File 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8FE3011 E-6489-4356-9AB9-C 142D58A2898 

LUNA 
ENVIRON ENTAL 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

Customer Residential Initial Contract 

~I N_o_ Pr_e_oc_u_p_ac_io_n_e_s_LL_C ___________________________ ~I ~I --~-✓--~I ~I--~--~ 
Site Address Agency 

385 Will Rogers Drive, Spring Branch, TX 78070 I Comal County 

Email Phone Permit Number 

I m9services1lc@gmail.com 1 (6021 616-8629 

System Details 

Treatment: Aerobic Surface Application Liquid Bleach/ System: 500 Max GPO 

I. General: 
This work for hire agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") is entered into by and between the Client and 
Luna Environmental, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"), located at 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, 
TX 78676. By this agreement, Contractor agrees to render services, as described herein, and Client agrees to fulfill 
his/her/their responsibilities under the agreement as described herein. 

II. Dates & Fees: 
This agreement commences upon receipt by the Contractor of notice that the Local Re ulatory Agency has given 
final approval of the installation (for a new or modified system), or on 9/16/2025 for an existing system, 
provided the Contractor has received payment in full of Fee(s) as agreed herein. The fees for this agreement are 
I $450.00 I and shall be prepaid per the payment terms outlined herein. 

Ill. Renewal Terms: 
The term of this Agreement is I 2 year(s) I but in no case shall the Fee to the Contractor be for less than 
one (1) year. This Agreement is non-expiring and automatically renews without need for signing of any additional 
document(s) - provided Client continues to timely pay the Fee(s) when due. Agreements paid monthly are paid 
using Contractor's system for automatic debit or automatic draft. Agreements that are prepaid will be invoiced by 
Contractor before the due date and must be timely paid by Client. If not timely paid before the due date, the 
Contractor has the right to terminate this Agreement. 

IV. Services by Contractor: 
l. Inspect and perform routine maintenance on the part with "on-Site Sewage Facility ("OSSF or "the system") in 

compliance with code, regulations, and/or rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ") and 
county in which the OSSF is located and the manufacturer's requirements, at a frequency of approximately once 
every four (4) months. 

2. Inspection, adjustment, and servicing of the mechanical, electrical, and other components to ensure proper 
functioning. This includes inspecting control panels, air pumps, air filters, diffusers, floats, and spray heads. 

3. Effluent Inspection will include the following: effluent quality (color, turbidity, overflow, and odor), testing effluent 
chlorine and pH levels, when necessary, alarm function, filters, operation of effluent pump and chlorinator. Unless 
otherwise agreed to, Contractor does not provide chlorine. BOD and TSS annually on commercial accounts, 
additional charges apply. 

4. Notify Client of any repairs needed to keep OSSF in proper working condition and up to regulatory standards. 
Items under warranty may be repaired while the technician is on-site. Replacement, Replenishment, and 

(855) 560-9909 lunaenv1ronmental com 9595 RJnch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8FE3011 E-6489-4356-9AB9-C142D58A2898 

Repa irs are additional services not covered by the Fee. Regarding all such work, Contractor shall abide by Client's 
election in Section V of this agreement. 

5. Report to the appropriate regulatory agency and to Client, as required by the State of Texas' on-site rules and, it 
required, TCEQ or County rules. All findings must be reported to the appropriate regulatory agency within 14 days. 

6. Visit site within 48 hours of a service request. 
7. Provide Customer Support line at (855) 560-9909 

V. Client Responsibilities: 

l . Maintain a current License to Operate and abide by the conditions and limitations of that license and all 
requirements for OSSF from the State and Local Regulatory Agency as well as manufacturer's recommendations. 

2. Maintain disinfection unit and at all times provide proper and adequate chlorine supply or operating disinfect ion 
component, if OSSF is equipped with same. 

3. Provide all necessary site, yard, or lawn maintenance and removal of obstacles, including dogs and other 
animals, as needed to allow the system and its components to function properly and to allow Contractor sate 
and easy access to all parts of the system and its components. 

4. Maintain site drainage to prevent adverse effects on OSSF. 

5. Provide tor pumping of tanks, when and as suggested by Contractor, at Client's own expense. Typically, every 3 
years. 

6. Do not exceed the system's physical, hydraulic, or biological limitations 

7. Notify contractor within 24 hours of the occurrence of any and all alarms or problems with any component or 
with the system. 

8. Be available by text, phone, or in person when the Contractor is on- site in case of requ ired repair approvals or 
questions. 

9. Promptly pay Contractor's bills, tees, and invoices in ful l. 

10. Elect one of the following: Authorized 

Yes, I authorize. If during the Contractor's time of the maintenance check any component of the system is 
found to need replacement, replenishment, or repair, then Client authorizes Contractor to perform the 
service per the above and bill or charge the Client tor such additional services without further approval by 
Client so long as the service is $150 or less and the Contractor has the necessary materials to perform the 
replacement, replenishment, or repair. 

No, I do not authorize. If, during the Contractor's maintenance check, any com ponent of the system is found 
to be in need of replacement, replenishment, or repair, Contractor will notify Cl ient of repairs needed and, 
where feasible, provide an estimate of costs. No replacement, replenishment, or repairs will be performed 
without express approval of Client. Additional Service tees wi ll apply tor return visits to perform repa irs. 

VI. Authority 
In signing this Agreement, the Client: (1) hereby affirms ownership to the Property as well as the OSSF that is the 
subject of this Agreement. (2) represents that he/she has authority to permit Contractor's entry upon property to 
monitor, service, or repair and agrees to hold Contractor and its agents harmless for entry upon such real property 
for these purposes, and (3) represents to have the authority to bind all owners of the property to the terms of this 
agreement, or to accept personal responsibility for these terms. 

VII. Access By Contractor 
Contractor is hereby granted access to the system and all related components for the purposes of performing the 
Services or Additional Services. Unless other arrangements have been made in advance in writing, Contractor's 
personnel may enter the property at reasonable times without any form of notice for the purpose of performing the 
Services or Additional Services. Contractor will require tree, unrestricted access to the system and related 
components for the purpose of performing all work. If upon arrival at the site, Contractor determines that access is 
prevented, blocked, or restricted, Contractor is not required to perform any of the steps, and will be credited with 
completion of that maintenance check. Additional maintenance checks to complete the Services shall be billed to 
Client as an Additional Service. 

. (855) 560-9909 " lunacnv1ronmcntal com , ' 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 8FE3011 E-6489-4356-9AB9-C142O58A2898 

VIII. Payment Terms: 
The tee tor this agreement only covers the services described herein. This tee does not cover equipment or labor tor 
non- warranty repairs, labor tor warranty repairs, or service charges resulting from unscheduled, Client requested 
trips to the Client's OSSF. Payments not received within 30 days from the date of invoicing will be subject to a $30.00 
late penalty and or a 1.5% monthly carrying charge, whichever is greater. By signing this contract, the Client 
authorizes the Contractor to remove any parts which were installed but not paid tor at the end of 30 days. The Client 
is still respons ible tor any labor costs associated with the installation and removal of said parts. All invoices are due 
upon receipt by Client. Under no condition shall prepayment of Fee, or the sum of monthly payments of Fee, be tor 
less than a one-year term. After 2 year(s), prepaid agreements (other than monthly) may be prorated using 
monthly increments, less other charges as discussed elsewhere in this Agreement. 

IX. Application or Transfer of Payment: 
The Fee paid for this Agreement may transfer to the subsequent owner(s), however, this Agreement will not transfer. 
Client will advise subsequent owner(s) of the regulatory requ irement tor a replacement Agreement. Regulations 
require that replacement Agreements be signed and received within 30 days of transfer of ownership. Contractor will 
apply all funds received from Client first to any past-due obligations arising from this Agreement including late 
charges, returned check charges, and charges tor repairs or services not paid within 10 days of invoicing. Unpaid 
balances on Client's account may lead to the extension of the monthly dratting or debiting program, it applicable, to 
complete payment of Client's account balance(s). 

X. Termination of Agreement: 
After a minimum of 2 year(s), in order to provide sufficient time to comply with the regulatory requirement for 
notices from the Contractor to the Local Regulatory Agency, this Agreement may be terminated tor any reason by 
either party with a minimum 30 day written notice, without fault of the terminating party. Contractor shall be due a 
Fee equal to at least the first year and may also deduct tor any other work performed by Contractor but not yet paid 
by Client, whether invoiced prior to termination or not. Contractor will notify the appropriate Local Regulatory Agency 
of this termination. 

XI. Limitation of Liability: 
In no event shall the Contractor be liable tor indirect, consequential, incidental, or punitive damages, whether in 
contract, tort, or any other theory of liability. In no event shall the Contractor's liability tor the direct damages exceed 
payments by the Client under this agreement. 

XII. Severability: 
If any provision of this agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable tor any reason the remaining 
provisions shall continue to be held valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this agreement is 
invalid or unenforceable, by limiting such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall 
be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited. 

No Preocupaciones LLC Luna Environmental / Wes Magley / Logan Leppo 

Maintenance Provider Name 

lAlU M.iv.il1m Lo~ L£ppo 
License # MP800:zf79 License # MP0002494 

Customer Signature Maintenance Provider Signature 

Additional Comments/ Special Terms 

(855) 560-9909 1..,naeriv1ronmental com 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX 
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• 1" = 20' SCALE · 

LOT 6 

C.M./F./.P. 

COMAL HILLS, UNJT 
2 (VOL. 4, PG. J , D.P.R.) 

Lor s 
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TBPELS Firm F-1715

10/29/2024

soil sample locations

Surface application:
Area 1 (back): (40')(57.5') + 1/2(7.1')(40.6') = 2,300 ft2
Area 2 (front): (25.8')(32.4') + (1/2(7.1')(32.5') = 144 ft2
Area 3 (side): 2[1/2(x)(14 ft)2] = 615 ft2

Total surface application area: 4,009 ft2 > 3,750 ft2

10' of 3" SCH 40
pipe and 2-way
cleanout

500 gal/day
Proflo ATU
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joint of water pipe over
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once OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL ~ 
MA v REMOVE oa STRJKB ANY OR ALL OF nm FOLLOWINO INFORMAno PiOM 
A INSTRUMENT TIIAT TRAN PERS AN INTERBST IN R8AL PROPERTY BEPO 
IT IS FILED POR RECORD IN THB PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCW. s~ 
NUMBBR. OR YOUR DRIVBR'S l,lCENSB NUMBBR. 

General Warmly Deed 

Date: Mmh 22, 2024 

Crantor: AHIMEC FALCON and JULIO FALCON, whose addias is J232 Scipio Lane, 
McAlester, OK 74501 

Cnatee: NO PREOCUPACIONES LLC, an Arbnra limlred liability company whose 
address is 818 f.ast Cinnabar Avenue, Phoenix. AZ 85020 ' 

On.Jidcni tion: :JS.11 and olhc,· good Md vultu1blc:: con,d dc::m1io n . \he ~c::iP1 nnd suffich:ncy of' 
which ;1re hereby 11cknow/eclgcd, 

Property (lncludin~ any improve-ment~): Lot 2 19, Block 8, CO M A i,. HILLS SUB O tV\S\ON, 
IT J. in Comlll ount.>', Te ·11:1, accordlnB 10 the; pint thereof recorded in Volume 2, P.\gc S3. 

Map and Pla t Recqrds Comal County, Texas. 

Jkscn•a tions Crom Conveyance: one. 

E ccprlons ro on cynnce und , urranty: Restrictive covcnnnt recorded in/under Volume 
135, Page 140, Volume 21 0, Page 38. Volume 303, Page 3-s. Volume 426, Page 28\ , and 
Clerk's File os. 200306012912 and 20030602124 7. Real Property Records. mat ounty, 
Tc. as; standby fees, taxc and assessments by any la,'Cing authority for the year 2024, and 
subsequent years~ and subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for p~or years 
due to change in land usage or ownership, but not chose ta. es or assessmen~ for pnor years 
bec-ausc of an exemption granted to a previous owner of th property under ecuon 11.13, Texas 
Tax Code, or because of improvements not assessed for a previous tax year; any discrepancies~ 
conflicts, or .shortage in area or boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any 
0\'cr\apping of improvements; and the following matters and all tenns of the documents creating 
or offering evidence of the matters: (a) Rights of parties in possession. (b) lntentiopajly deleted. 
( ) lntcn\iona\\y omitted, (d) All 1 cs. &rants, exceptions or mervations of coal, lignite, oil. gas 

_,md other mincrols. together with all r ights, pri vileges. a nd immunities relat ing thereto , appearing 
~11 . ti,~ l'ubl,c ~~cord_~· ~c) _All ou_veyanccs, contracts, deeds, ri:scrvations, exceptions., 

lmurat1ons, lease , .md s,m,lar in terests m or 10 any gcotherrnnl cncroy ,1 d • d 
'-- •/ , ·1 " Ii. 1· 1 d 1 . • to • n as cintc resources = 01, t ,c :-.ur ace o ru1 , togcl 1er w11h all rights privi leges and • · · I · 

:ippe3.ring in the Public Rc ord ' (t) Building line; and/or ca ·c:ncn:m~ u~ ttcs re atmg _ther~to, 
plat recorded in Volume 2, Page 53 , Map and Plat Records . I Cs as s own on the tlleg1ble 
retained in deed from Alice Gass and Alfred G· •• ,E"'oma ounty Texas. (g) Easement s be I 9- - ass to ,Umund Gass by • t 
eptcm r • I :>2, filed October 24. 1952. re ordcd in/ d ms ntment dated 

Property Records. Comal County. Texas (h) Eascmcn un er. Volume 99. Page 425, Real 
Dcn:lopmcnt In . ro Pcdcrnales Elec1ric· Coo . rativ t and/or ~•ght of Way from Smith Land 
1 96➔, filed . cptember 21. 1964. recorded i: nde:·~nc. by mstniment dated cptember 17, 

Records. Comal Couniy, Texas, (i) Covenant cond 't' olume .14?, Page 458, Real Propeny 
• • ions. re tnct1ons. easements , assessments 
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Gl'nrral Ptml'r of .\ttorne~ 

()TJ(l TIil PO\\ IR'- (1R.\' 1 l [) 13\ rllb non \II\ I \Rl HR() \f) \ n 
\\\ I l-PIV, II-\ Ul H \ \ l \ \ 'i <.)l l '-Tll) \ ..;, \BOl I THI SI PO\\ l R~. ()Bl \I 
<<1\lf'I ll fll( i\ l \D\ 10· HlbDOll tr~Tl<llS ·07 \LTl !Oll/1 \\Y<) 
1()\1\I\.I· lfDl< . \I \\D(Hlll·Rlll \LTI H ',\RI l)l ·CJSIO \ l·OR\ot \Ol \I\\ 
Rl \ 0 I- 11!! PO\\ FR OI \ lTOR'-.f-Y If \ (l I. \ I [ R \\ ISi I ru ()() ·1 l . If YO! 
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DU( L \lf-~T ()\ YOL R Rl· ll -\l F. Tl fl. P( \\ [R or \ TTORt\rY \ IL' '1 fH -;1ci\r() 
K\ \Ol TTIIL Fl--lCLOl-TlllLL\lDLR.A\A'llOR~l\'.\ TLA\\.OR ·\ fl l ll 
(()\P\'\. . 

\ OU ~hot.:IJ ~ ' kCl 0111 ' \1nl' ~ Oll tru~t Ill , '!'\ C .1, ~ t'llf agent. l 'nk, , ) 011 ,r ·ct r~ l'thern l~l'. 

_;.:11crall_ tho: agent\ authont~ \\ ill \.'Pntmuc uniil . 

t 2 l . our agent r ·,1gn. (,r 1. unahk to a ·t fi.)r you. or 

I. n Prc0Lup<1c1onc LU b_:. \1a11ag111g \lcmbcr Bra)an<l Samud Po11c1a110. n:,,1Jmg at , IX I· 

innabar .\, c. Phocni.,. nzona , 5 '.W. hcreb) appoint Alma Flore:. of 900 I:. Ba:.- e Rd. San 
Antonio. T'xa-, i 209. a~ rn) attomc:, -m-fact (''Agent") to c crcLc the pO\\t:r:-. and Jiscrdion:-. 

tk~i.:ribed below. 

Real propcn;, tran,acmm, 
I ang1hle pa,@al p1t)JK'l1y !ran. action 
'-itod. and hon<l 1rnn,ac t1 on:-. 
( ommoJ1t_ and l1rtion tran,act10n 
Uank mg and other financial in:-,11tut1on 1r.111,act1on, 
Bu:,inc,., operating tra11,a1:t1on, 
In urancc an<l annuil) tran,a1:tion, 
L late. tnht. Jnd oth~·r hcndiciar) tr.m,act1om. 
Cla,m and litigat1tm 

l\·r,onal an<l lam1h ma1ntenam:c 
13cndib l1om ~<1 ial ,ccurit_. \-kJ,carc. \ kJica1d. or nthcr governmental program, or l'l\ ii 
or milllary :,cf\icc 
Rctm;mcnl plan 1ra1hact1011, 
I a, matter, 
l)1g1tal a~,l'.t, anJ thc cu111cnt of' an clcctrunK commun,cation 
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f ( J) Jl1\ 111! e 111 f(1nnat1on anJ ta ' t ~ncm n 10 ) 1)u :h nccc,,ar: tor :.J fu ll .mJ cklir I1c 
unJl.'.Nandmg (1! the c\act comhtion of thl.'. prnp1:n) bdongtng to the pnnc1pdl. .rnJ 

I 11 l all do umcntulion regarding the princip.tl' pwpcn:, 

Trrminalion of Agrnt ' A urhorii-~ 
Ynu mt.ht ,top act mg on hchalf of the pnnc1pal 1f you I ·am ornn:, l'\Cnt hat tcrrmn,irc, w 
~u,pt·nd, thh pll \ \ er of auornt:, ,>r '.I ,1ur au thori t:, unck r 1h1:- pO\\ a or utto nc) . \ n C\ ent th,11 
t ·nninatc, th i, po\, er or Jtl(lrncy or :,- our authom:, to ac t under thi, po,, r of at tome: mcludc:..: 

( I l the pnnc1pal':, dcuth: 

( 2 l the pnnc1pal\ re \ ocation of thi. pm1 er of a!!orney or 1our au thont_\: 

( 3 J the occurrcnn: of a tcnnination 1:vcnl ~t:ne<l 111 thi, po,, er of attorney: 

(4) tf :@ arc marr!l'd to the prinL· 1pal. the dh:--olut1011 of;,our 1mmiagc l) a court d1:crL·c of 
di, orec 11r annulment or dc..:1,trJtion tha t :our marriage 1, ,01d. unle .... ,thcf\, hl' pnn I lcJ 
Ill thh ro\\l'r ,if ,ll!OnJO:\. 

( 5) the appomtmcnt anJ qual ifica tion of a pcm1ancnt guardian of the pnn.:-1pai' • c. tate unle, ~ a 
c1Jun order~ othcnvi~c: or 

( (, l Ir ordered b) a court . .' our r..:nw\ al a, ag..:nt ( attorney m fact J under thi p,1 ,, er (1f 

,1 ttom ') An e, cm that ,u,pcnJ~ 1!11~ po,, er of attomc) or '.I our amhont) to ac t under thi, 
p(ml'r nf auomc) 1, the appomtm.:-nt and qual1ticat1on of a tcrnpL1rar;, guardian unk , J 

coun ord ·r pro, 1Jc~ othcn, i, c. 

Liabilit~ of .\gent 
1 i ll· au thont) !:!ranted h>: ou und..:r th, , po,, er tif Jllom ·y 1, ,p ·cilicd in th' Durabk P1m l'f 11 • 

.\uornc: Act ( Subti tle P. Title 2. f ~ta t..::, ( 'oJL') Ir) ou \ iolJ tc the Durable Pm\ er ,, t' Auomc: ·\..:1 

ur ,le t bc: ond the authori t) ur ,111t..:d. )OU IllJ) be liabh: for damag~·~ l' :J ti--cd by the , JL1la 11011 or 
~uhJ<.:ct to pro,..:cuuon or m1:-,applicat1on o l prnp1: I11 h> a li <l uc!Jf) under Chapter 32 or the T ..:,u, 
Penal ( 'od.:. 

TIIE A(, E).;T. BY ACCt.PTl :\(j OR - CTIMi t.: :--:Dl:R T i l l: A PPOJNT\1 E\:T. ,\ .' SL'. \lf S 
111 1. f- lf)l 'Cl \RY A~[) OTHI. R Ll· (i L Rl ·SPO" SI BILI rn~s 0 1· Al\ ,\ (ii: " r 
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SCALE : 1• = 20' 

~ 
F.I.P. FOUND IRON PIN 
S.I.P. SET 1/2" IRON PIN 
C.M. CONTROLLING MONUMENT 
C.P. CALCULATED POINT 
G.P. 3• GALVANIZED IRON POST 
F.P. 4 "x4 • WOOD POST 
W.M . WATER METER 
P.P. POWER POLE 
-.¥- WOODEN FENCE 
(_) PLAT RECORDS 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF BEXAR 

BLOCK 

LOT 218 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE PLAT IS TRUE, 
CORRECT AND AN ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF -
THE PROPERTY ACCORDING TO AN ACTUAL SURVEY 
MADE ON THE GROUND UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND 
EXCEPT AS SHOWN ABOVE THERE ARE NO VISIBLE 
DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS, PROTRUSIONS OR 
INTRUSIONS, OVERLAPPING OF IMPROVEMENTS, 
EASEMENTS, OR RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

THIS 19-TH DAY OF MARCH , .2Q.._ A.D. 

STREET ADDRESS: 385 WILL ROGERS DRIVE 
LOT: 219 BLOCK: __ B_N.C.B.:_-___ _ 

SUBDMSION: COMAL HILLS SUBDIVISION. UNIT 1 
PLAT RECORDS, VOLUME: _2_ PAGE(S): ~5~3 __ _ 
CITY: SPRING BRANCH, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS 

SURVEYED FOR: MCKNIGHT nTLE 

LOT 6 
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• J, D.P,R.) 

LOT 5 

s OB•2a•o9" lV 
(S 09•77•15" 61,10' 

1-

i! 
1:J 
IQ 

If 
18 

...J 
I., I~ 

w 60.go•) 

LOT 219 
VACANT 

3: = 
• 'I:!' 
a ID 
.!'l • 
<D 0) 
!" C':> 
0) • ., a:, 
ea:, 

17.l 
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LOT 220 

G.F. NO.: SA-1571-KW 
BUYER(S): NO PREOCUPACIONES LLC 

.liQlE; 
WILL ROGERs 

60 ' R.o.w-. DR ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE TEXAS COORDINATE 
SYSTEM, NAD83, SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE, TAKEN BY GPS 
RTK OBSERVATIONS. 

TEXAS ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. 

~ 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

www.TexasEngineeringSurveying.com 
FIRM REG: TBPE F-14631, TBPLS 10193833 

114 W. GLENVIEW DRIVE, SUITE 100 TEL (210) 524-3288 
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78228 FAX (210) 979-9866 

THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS RECOROED IN: 

VO~PG..JjQ__voLd!.!!.._pG~ VO~PG~ 

VOL~PG~VOL.,..=.____PG~---VOL,..=.____PG....::.__ 
DOC 200306012912 DOC 200306021247DOC -



Instructions: 

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
CHECKLIST 

Staff will complete shaded items ------- ---- --- --- - ---~ 
'------~__.I I 

117 r01 
Date Received Initials Permit Number 

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place "N/A". This OSSF Development Application 
Checklist must accompany the completed application. 

OSSF Permit 

@ Completed Appl ication for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate 

[3"" Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer 

!IA' Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist 
L:J of a scaled design and all system specifications. 

[j Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule 

G Copy of Recorded Deed 

[3 Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System 

[3 Recorded Certifica tion of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public 

~ Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate 

I affirm that I have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application 
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application. 

Signature of Applicant 

COMPLETE APPLICATION 

Check No.____ Receipt No. ____ _ 

T r Date 

INCOMPLETE AP PUCA TION 
(Missing Items Circled, Application Refeused) 

Ruvt d' S pternber 2019 

Kathy Griffin
Received
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